
Hi Ryan – 
 
My attorneys recently made me aware of an email you drafted last year 
(attached) for a “Fact checker” with a legal analysis of the issues I have raised with 
the Secretary of State’s office, and I have a number of questions for you about 
your analysis. 
 
First, there are a number of different issues being conflated here.  The list I gave 
you to investigate contained voters who had filed changes of address telling the 
US postal service they were moving to a new address more than 30 days before 
the 2020 general election, but appear to have cast ballots in their previous 
counties.  While many of those voters were later challenged going into the runoff 
election, they were not challenged ahead of the general election, so for clarity 
here let’s keep those issues separate. 
 
Following the general election over 12,000 of the voters on that list updated their 
own registrations to the same addresses they told the postal service they were 
planning to move to well before the election.  While that appears to be very 
significant corroborating evidence, I also don’t think that means people who 
didn’t update their registrations yet did not also move.  
 
With all that in mind, there are a number of key questions I hope that 
investigation into issues relating to the general election will be able to answer: 
 

1. How many or what percentage of those voters did in fact move to a new 
county in or about the month they told the USPS they were planning to 
move, but then returned to vote in their old county? 
 

2. How many or what percentage of those voters knowingly and/or willfully 
gave false information about where they resided in order to cast ballots in 
violation of OCGA 21-2-562 and/or 571? 
 
https://law.justia.com/codes/georgia/2010/title-21/chapter-2/article-
15/21-2-562 
 
https://law.justia.com/codes/georgia/2010/title-21/chapter-2/article-
15/21-2-571 



 
3. How many or what percentage of those voters appear to have knowingly or 

willfully violated §10307 (c) and/or (d) of the Voting Rights Act? 
 
(c) False information in registering or voting; penalties 
 
Whoever knowingly or willfully gives false information as to his name, 
address or period of residence in the voting district for the purpose of 
establishing his eligibility to register or vote, or conspires with another 
individual for the purpose of encouraging his false registration to vote or 
illegal voting, or pays or offers to pay or accepts payment either for 
registration to vote or for voting shall be fined not more than $10,000 or 
imprisoned not more than five years, or both: Provided, however, That this 
provision shall be applicable only to general, special, or primary elections 
held solely or in part for the purpose of selecting or electing any candidate 
for the office of President, Vice President, presidential elector, Member of 
the United States Senate, Member of the United States House of 
Representatives, Delegate from the District of Columbia, Guam, or the 
Virgin Islands, or Resident Commissioner of the Commonwealth of Puerto 
Rico. 
 
(d) Falsification or concealment of material facts or giving of false 
statements in matters within jurisdiction of examiners or hearing officers; 
penalties 
 
Whoever, in any matter within the jurisdiction of an examiner or hearing 
officer knowingly and willfully falsifies or conceals a material fact, or makes 
any false, fictitious, or fraudulent statements or representations, or makes 
or uses any false writing or document knowing the same to contain any 
false, fictitious, or fraudulent statement or entry, shall be fined not more 
than $10,000 or imprisoned not more than five years, or both. 
 
https://uscode.house.gov/view.xhtml?path=/prelim@title52/subtitle1&edi
tion=prelim 
 

4. Did poll workers knowingly allow unqualified voters to cast ballots in 
violation of OCGA 21-2-590? 



 
Any poll officer who: 
 
(1) Permits any unregistered person to vote at any primary or election, 
knowing such person is unregistered; 
 
(2) Permits any person registered as an elector to vote, knowing that such 
person is not qualified to vote, whether or not such person has been 
challenged; 
 
(3) Refuses to permit any duly registered and qualified person to vote at 
any primary or election, with the knowledge that such person is entitled to 
vote; or 
 
(4) Renders assistance to an elector in voting in violation of Code Section 
21-2-409, or knowingly permits another person to render such assistance in 
violation of Code Section 21-2-409 
 
shall be guilty of a felony. 
 
https://law.justia.com/codes/georgia/2010/title-21/chapter-2/article-
15/21-2-590/ 

 
5. Your office has now had over a year to review the data I sent you.  In that 

time, how many voters has the Secretary of State’s office interviewed? 
 

6. How many of their voter certificates have been reviewed to see if they gave 
false information to poll workers, in violation of state and/or federal law? 
 

7. What other actions have been taken in the investigation? 
 

8. As I mentioned earlier, those voters were not challenged ahead of the 
general election, but many were challenged ahead of the Senate runoff, so I 
will assume your statement that “inclusion on an NCOA list alone is not 
sufficient reason to challenge the voter’s eligibility” is referring to the 
runoff challenges, but we did not argue in those challenges that NCOA 
alone was sufficient reason to sustain a challenge to any voter’s 



qualifications to cast a vote.  We argued that it was “probable cause to 
sustain a challenge” under OCGA 21-230 (b).  If the county agreed, and the 
challenge was accepted, then the county could then inquire whether or not 
the voter still met the residency requirements to vote in that particular 
county, could they not?  

 
“(b) Upon the filing of such challenge, the board of registrars shall 

immediately consider such challenge and determine whether probable cause exists 
to sustain such challenge.” 
 

https://law.justia.com/codes/georgia/2010/title-21/chapter-2/article-6/21-
2-230 
 

9. In your email, you seemed to be taking the position that even if a person 
has lost their residency in their old county, and had not registered in their 
new county, they must still be permitted to vote in the county where they 
were registered, even if that act would be unlawful under both state and 
federal law, or did I perhaps misunderstand you?  
 

10.   If I did not misunderstand you, is your position also the position taken by 
the Secretary of State on these issues? 
 

11.  If a voter walked into a precinct to vote in the 2020 general election, and 
told a poll worker they had moved to a new county a year earlier, and 
asked if they could still vote there, what would be the correct answer that 
poll worker should have given that voter? 
 

12.   Is it your position that the poll worker must permit that voter to cast a 
ballot anyway?  Even if they would be voting for state representatives, state 
senators, members of congress, county commissioners, district attorneys, 
or school board members who no longer represent them, or for tax 
increases they will never have to pay? 
 

13.   Until relatively recently the Secretary of State's office had the following 
language on your voter registration website page: 
 
“If you move outside the county in which you are registered to vote in 
excess of 30 days prior to an election, you have lost your eligibility to vote 



in the county of your old residence. You must register to vote in your new 
county of residence. You will be assigned a new voting precinct and polling 
location. Remember, if you don't register to vote by the deadline, you 
cannot vote in that particular election.” 
 
Here is the link to an archived copy of the page: 
 
https://web.archive.org/web/20220108233541/https:/sos.ga.gov/index.ph
p/Elections/register_to_vote 
 
That sounds like a very clear and concise explanation of our residency laws, 
but your email seems to be arguing that voters in that situation must be 
permitted to cast a vote in the county where they are still registered, even 
if they no longer live there, and haven’t for over a month?  Did I understand 
your position correctly? 
 

14.  Can you tell me why that page has since been taken down? 
 

15.   If it is now the position of the Secretary of State’s office that voters must 
be permitted to vote in their previous county even if they lack the 
qualifications to do so, does your office plan to ask the legislature to amend 
OCGA 21-2-229 & 230 to prohibit challenges with 90 of an election with 
federal races on the ballot? 
 

16.   As you may be aware, Gabe Sterling gave an interview to WSB reporter 
Justin Grey, who had also interviewed two voters on the list who both 
admitted they had moved to a new county ahead of the general 
election.  One admitted he went back and voted in his old county.  The 
other denied doing so, but the absentee voter data indicated he had 
requested a Gwinnett county ballot be mailed to him at his new residence 
in Fulton County, which he claims he then deposited into a Fulton County 
drop box.  I would assume Fulton would have transferred that ballot back 
to Gwinnett, because the absentee data also indicated the ballot was 
accepted.  Has your office investigated those two voters? 
 
https://www.wsbtv.com/news/local/voter-analyst-claims-thousands-
georgians-voted-wrong-county/N6LQWGPDOZAJFN34H7BGTPONEU/ 



 
17. Did those voters execute voter certificates claiming they still resided at 

their old addresses? 
 

18. If they did not, why were they permitted to cast a ballot? 
 

19. If they executed voter certificates with their new addresses on them, why 
were they permitted to cast ballots in their old counties? 
 

20. Is it your position that those voters did not violate OCGA 21-2-562 and/or 
571, or the earlier cited section of the Voting Rights Act? 
 

21. Did any poll workers knowingly permit those votes to be cast while knowing 
they were unqualified voters in violation of OCGA 21-2-590? 
 

Thank you, and I look forward to your responses. 
 
Mark Davis 
 


